

No. 10-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD K. STERN, Executor
of the Estate of Vickie Lynn Marshall,
Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, Executrix
of the Estate of E. Pierce Marshall,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: December 20, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. REGARDLESS WHETHER THE BANKRUPTCY COURT WAS EMPOWERED TO ENTER A JUDGMENT, THE PROBATE COURT JUDGMENT MUST PREVAIL UNDER THE LAST-IN-TIME RULE	8
II. ARTICLE III BARS BANKRUPTCY JUDGES FROM ENTERING A FINAL JUDGMENT ON A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE’S COUNTERCLAIM UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	13
A. Case Law Involving Preference Claims Does Not Support Peti- tioner	18
B. Filing a Bankruptcy Claim Cannot Be Deemed to Constitute “Consent” to the Filing of All Counterclaims ...	22

	Page
C. The Court Has Not Backed Away From <i>Northern Pipeline</i> in its Later Decisions	26
III. SECTION 157(b) PROHIBITS A BANKRUPTCY COURT FROM ENTERING A FINAL JUDGMENT ON A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE'S COUNTERCLAIM UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	9, 25
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Grandfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	9, 21
<i>In re Vickie Lynn Marshall (“Marshall I”)</i> , 253 B.R. 550 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2000)	3
<i>In re Vicki Lynn Marshall (“Marshall II”)</i> , 274 B.R. 609 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	3
<i>In re Vicki Lynn Marshall (“Marshall III”)</i> , 271 B.R. 858 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	4
<i>In re Vicki Lynn Marshall (“Marshall IV”)</i> , 275 B.R. 5 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	4
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	21
<i>Marshall v. Stern (“Marshall V”)</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Treinies v. Sunshine Manufacturing Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 66 (1939)	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Full Faith and Credit Clause	9
U.S. Const., Amend. vii	18, 19, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	5, 28
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)	24, 29
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 46(b) (1964)	20
11 U.S.C. § 93(g) (1964)	19

Miscellaneous:

Ruth B. Ginsburg, <i>Judgments in Search of Full Faith and Credit: The Last-in-Time Rule for Conflicting Judgments</i> , 82 HARV. L. REV. 798 (1969)	10
---	----

	Page(s)
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS, § 15 (1982)	8
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> , § 4404 (1981)	12
130 CONG. REC. S13076 (daily ed. May 21, 1984) (Statement of Sen. DeConcini)	24
